

23-1251

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

JARED POLIS, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of Colorado,

Defendant - Appellant,

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS,  
TATE MOSGROVE, and ADRIAN S.  
PINEDA,

Plaintiffs - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Colorado  
The Honorable Phillip A. Brimmer  
Chief District Judge

District Court Case No. 23-cv-01077-PAB

---

**GOVERNOR POLIS'S EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY THE DISTRICT  
COURT'S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General  
GRANT T. SULLIVAN\*  
Assistant Solicitor General  
MICHAEL T. KOTLARCZYK \*  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
MATTHEW J. WORTHINGTON\*  
Assistant Attorney General

Colorado Department of Law  
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Telephone: 720-508-6349  
E-Mail: [grant.sullivan@coag.gov](mailto:grant.sullivan@coag.gov);  
[mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov](mailto:mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov);  
[matt.worthington@coag.gov](mailto:matt.worthington@coag.gov)  
\*Counsel of Record  
*Attorneys for Governor Polis*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Legal Framework for Second Amendment Challenges.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural History .....	3
C. The Parties’ Evidence and Arguments .....	4
D. The District Court’s Order.....	5
JURISDICTION .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Legal standard for a stay of the preliminary injunction pending appeal. ....	7
II. The Governor is likely to prevail on the merits of his appeal. ....	7
A. The record does not establish that the individual Plaintiffs have standing. ..	7
B. The Governor is likely to prevail under the <i>Bruen</i> standard. ....	9
1. The district court erred by shifting the burden to the Governor at <i>Bruen</i> ’s first step. ....	9
2. The district court wrongly disregarded the Supreme Court’s category of “presumptively lawful” gun regulations. ....	12
3. The district court misapplied <i>Bruen</i> ’s second step by demanding the Governor show a historical “twin,” rather than a historical analogue. ..	14
4. Reconstruction-era history is highly relevant to understanding the Second Amendment’s scope. ....	17
III. Colorado will be irreparably injured if a stay of the injunction is not granted pending appeal. ....	19
IV. Granting a stay of the preliminary injunction will not substantially harm Plaintiffs. ....	19
V. The public interest strongly favors staying the preliminary injunction pending appeal. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	20
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	2, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	19
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	7
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass’n v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. and Rehabilitation Servs.</i> , 958 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Lara v. Evanchick</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 478 (W.D. Pa. 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Atkins</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wash. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	10
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	passim
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11, 13

<i>NRA v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013) .....	11
<i>Reese v. BATFE</i> , 2022 WL 17859138 (W.D. La. Dec. 21, 2022).....	11
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 467 P.3d 314 (Colo. 2020) .....	2, 20
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	10
<i>Stevison v. Enid Health Sys.</i> , 920 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Tennessee v. Callicutt</i> , 69 Tenn. 714 (Tenn. 1878).....	10, 17
<i>United States v. Minter</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 352 (M.D. Penn. 2022) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2022) .....	14
<i>Warner v. Gross</i> , 776 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 18-12-112, C.R.S. ....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	7
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	10
U.S. Const., amend. II .....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	17, 18
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	1
10th Cir. R. 8.1 .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S.B. 23-169, 1st Reg. Sess., 74th Colo. Gen. Assemb. ....passim  
Thomas M. Cooley, *Treatise on Constitutional Limitations*, 740 n.4 (5th ed. 1883) ..... 17

## LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

- Appendix A: Colorado Senate Bill 23-169 (Doc. 1-1);
- Appendix B: Complaint (Doc. 1);
- Appendix C: First Amended Complaint (Doc. 9);
- Appendix D: Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Doc. 12);
- Appendix E: Response to Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Doc. 28);
- Appendix F: Reply in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Doc. 30);
- Appendix G: Plaintiffs' Declarations (Doc. 12-1, 12-2, 12-3);
- Appendix H: Declaration of Professor Saul Cornell (Doc. 28-1);
- Appendix I: Declaration of Professor Robert Spitzer (Doc. 28-2);
- Appendix J: Chart of State Historical Analogues for Restrictions on 18-to-20-year-old Firearm Sales (Doc. 28-5);
- Appendix K: Declaration of Brennan Rivas, Ph.D. (Doc. 28-3);
- Appendix L: Declaration of Professor Laurence Steinberg (Doc. 28-4);
- Appendix M: District Court's Preliminary Injunction Order (Doc. 37);
- Appendix N: Motion for a Stay of the Preliminary Injunction Pending Appeal (Doc. 42);
- Appendix O: Declaration of Nicholas Baumgart (Doc. 42-1);
- Appendix P: Response to Motion for a Stay of the Preliminary Injunction Pending Appeal (Doc. 47);
- Appendix Q: District Court Order Denying Motion to Stay Preliminary Injunction (Doc. 48).
